Spicer®  Drive Axles
Illustrated Parts List
AXIP-0487
May 2023
S140  Model
Table of Contents
1
General Information ........................................................................................................................... 2

Model Identification
Model Identification
Locating Model Designation Information
Axle Model Identification, Part Number and Serial Number are located on a tag at the axle centreline. This information will help to locate information in
this book and to identify the correct parts for servicing.
Drive Axles
Single Drive Axles
Tandem Drive Axles
1 - Country or origin
2 - Axle model identification
3 - Specification number assigned to the axle built by Spicer. Identifies all component parts of the axle including
special OEM requirements such as yokes or flanges.
4 - OEM part number assigned to the axle build
5 - Carrier assembly serial number assigned by the manufacturing plant
6 - Axle gear ratio
7 - Carrier assembly production or service part number
RATIO
RATIO
4
Model Identification
Axle Housing Axle Shaft
1 - ID Tag 2 - Axle shaft part number
Using Model Designation to Identify Axle Components
The Axle Model Identification number contains information that is important to understand when purchasing service parts or new components. The Model
Identification number provides important vehicle, capacity and application information and model features. Use this guideline to understand your Axle
Model Identification. If you need assistance, contact your Dana Aftermarket representative.
S - Single Rear Axle
S 1 9 - 1 4 0 L
Options
L - Limited-Slip
N – No Spin
W - Wide-track
GAW Rating x 1000 l bs.
Gear Type
1 - Standard Single Reduction
2 - Dual Range
3 - Planetary Double Reduction
4 - Controlled Traction Differential
5 - Helical Reduction
Design Level
Head Assembly Series
5
Model Identification
Effectively using a Parts Listing - Example
Follow the example below to locate and order exactly what is required for servicing.
Match to
items on
illustration
Use to identify Part
Order this quantity
for servicing
Order Part Number
Indicated information
important to ordering or use
Item Part Name Qty MODEL1          MODEL2 Notes
1 Axle Shaft 2     xxxxxx          xxxxxx See Axle Shaft Chart
2 Flat Washer 4     xxxxxx xxxxxx
Kits and Assemblies
Item Part Name Qty MODEL1 MODEL2 Notes
Bearing Kits  1 xxxxxx xxxxxx Contents Identified with *
Models
The following models are included in this publication:
Single Reduction Models
Model Axle Capacity Gear Size
S17-140 17,000 Lbs 13.4” Hypoid
S19-140 19,000 Lbs* 13.4” Hypoid
*Note: Up to 19,800 lbs. GAWR for approved school bus applications.
6
Axle Parts Explode
13
6
5
Axle Parts Explode
16
17  18
7
Axle Parts List
Axle Parts List
Item Part Name Qty       S140 Notes
KIT - BEARING   505064 Contents Identified with *
1 Pinion Nut 1 127589
2 End Yoke & Slinger Assy 1     --- See page 16 for individual part numbers
3 Oil Seal-Pinion 1    10226476 Replaces 127591
4 Outer Pinion Bearing Cone 1 012496* can use 134308
5 Outer Pinion Bearing Cup 1 012495* can use 134295
6 KIT - PINION BEARING SPACER 1 504039 Ref page 8 for individual part numbers and kit contents
7 Inner Pinion Bearing Cup 1    10222228* Replaces 133897
8 Inner Pinion Bearing Cone 1    10222227* Replaces 133898
9 Ring Gear & Drive Pinion - NSS 1     --- See page 9 for individual Ring Gear & Pinion Kits
10 Diff Carrier-n-Cap Assy. 1 134154 Casting#134153 (includes items 10-12)
11 Capscrew - Carrier Cap 4 134481 Replaces 210095
12 Washer - Carrier Cap 4 210288
13 Cotter Pin 2 090873

Service Carriers
Service Carriers
S140 Standard Carrier
39 Involute Splines
Side Gear # 127367
13.40” (340mm) Hypoid Gearing
Weight: 220 lbs
S140 Standard Carrier
39 Involute Splines
Side Gear # 127367
Weight: 220 lbs
Ratio
New
Carrier
Old P/N Carrier
5.29 S140F529CF
6.14 S140F614CF
6.50 S140F650CF
S140L Limited Slip
39 Involute Splines
Side Gear # 127367
Weight: 220 lbs
Ratio
New
Carrier
Old P/N Carrier
3.31 S140L331CF
3.58 S140L358CF
3.73 S140L373CF
3.91 S140L391CF
4.10 S140L410CF
4.30 S140L430CF
4.56 S140L456CF
4.88 S140L488CF
5.29 S140L529CF
5.57 S140L557CF
6.14 S140L614CF
6.50 S140L650CF
Ratio
New
Carrier
Old P/N Carrier
3.31 S140331CF 681500
3.58 S140358CF 681501
3.73 S140373CF 681502
3.91 S140391CF 681503
4.10 S140410CF 681504
4.30 S140430CF 681505
4.56 S140456CF 681506
4.88 S140488CF 681507
5.29 S140529CF 681513
5.57 S140557CF 681510
6.14 S140614CF 681511
6.50 S140650CF 681512
13.40” (340mm) Hypoid Gearing
13.40” (340mm) Hypoid Gearing
15
Service Carriers
S140 Rolled Over/ No Spin
39 Involute Splines
Side Gear # 127367
Weight: 220 lbs
 Ratio
New
Carrier
Old P/N Carrier
3.31 S140FNR331CF
3.36 S140FNR336CF
3.42 S140FNR342CF
3.58 S140FNR358CF
3.73 S140FNR373CF
3.91 S140FNR391CF
4.10 S140FNR410CF
4.30 S140FNR430CF
4.56 S140FNR456CF
4.88 S140FNR488CF
5.29 S140FNR529CF
5.57 S140FNR557CF
6.14 S140FNR614CF
6.50 S140FNR650CF
S140 No Spin
39 Involute Splines
Side Gear # 127367
Weight: 220 lbs
 Ratio
New
Carrier
Old P/N Carrier
3.31 S140NR331CF
3.36 S140NR336CF
3.42 S140NR342CF
3.58 S140NR358CF
3.73 S140NR373CF
3.91 S140NR391CF
4.10 S140NR410CF
4.30 S140NR430CF
4.56 S140NR456CF
4.88 S140NR488CF
5.29 S140NR529CF
5.57 S140NR557CF
6.14 S140NR614CF
6.50 S140NR650CF
13.40” (340mm) Hypoid Gearing
13.40” (340mm) Hypoid Gearing
16
Yokes & Flanges